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(iv) Steps have been taken by Government to move an additional one million tons of coal by sea route to Southern and Western India since May, 1961.

(v) Old wagons whiCh had earlier been withdrawn from service have been pressed into service again by reconditioning them for short lead movementa.

(vi) A drive has been instituted to increase the originating wagon load by permitting loading to the extent of 2 tons in excess of the carrying capacity of a wagon.

(vii) Manufacture of wagons is being speeded up.

(viii) Movement by road of Coala of Grade II and lower grades as well soft coke has been liberalised with effect from the 24th July, 1961 to reduce the pres-
lure on rail-transport.
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S_nd-liud ViileoaJatB

·83. Shri Agadi: Will the Minister of Transport and CommunicatiolUJ be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 622 on the 17th August, 1961 and state:

(a) the finalised purchase price 01. the two second-hand Viscounts for the Indian Airlines Corporation;

(b) whether the delivery of th_
air-crafts have been effected;

(c) what is the present price of new
Viacount; and

(d) the reasoIUI for preferiq tile second-hand Viscounts to new ones?

The Deputy Minlster of CiTil AYIa-
tWn (Shri Mohiuddin): (a) The Indian Air lines Corporation has entered into a contract for the purchase of two Vi,scounts at a price of Rs. 61 lakhs.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) 700 series Viscounts which is the model in use in the Indian Airlines Corporation are not being manufactured any longer. The Vickers ~
manufacturing 800 series only. If a special order is placed with Vicken for 700 series Viscounts, the COlt may be more than Rs. 50 lakhs each.

(d) The second-hand Viscounts are preferred because of their lower cost and the advantage that they will be of the same series as those already in use in the Indian Airlines Corporation, thUd facilitating their maintenance and operation.

Ceaeat COIlerete Sleel*'ll

·84. Shri Goray: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i •• fact that Gove1'1lment haye used the cement concrete Railway sleepers on the Indian Railways;

(b) if so, on how many lines tile-same have been used and linee ~
and
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(c) the reaSODll for not uain, th_
-on other railway lines?

The Deputy Minister of RaDwan
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. The Railways are

-carrying out trials with concrete sleepers to examine their suitability, life and behaviour under Indian
-conditions.

(c) Does not arise.

'JDctiaa Navi,ator'

"86 {Shri Subiman Ghose:
. Shrimati Da Palchoudhuri:

Will the Minister of Transport &ad 'Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether judicial enquiry hu been held for the loss of thirteen lives in 'Indian Success' and 'Indian Navigator' episode of the 31st December,
1960;

(b) if 90, by whom and where and 'What are the main findings; and

(c) what steps Government have 1aken or propose to take on the basill of the findings?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (c). A statement i,s laid on the table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b). A fonnal investigation into the circumstances leading to the loss of 5.5. 'Indian Navigator' with the accompanying loss of 13 lives ex s.s. 'Indian Success' has since been completed by the Chief Presidency Magistrate, Calcutta. According to the findings of the Court, the s.s. 'Indi an Navigator' sank as a consequence of the explosions and subsequent fires
-and it cannot be said that any person or persons were responsible for the loss of the vessel. Captain Williams, Commander of the s.s. 'Indian Success', was unfortunately forgetful about the safety of 13 members of the
,crew of the s.s. 'Indian Success' who
,had been sent as a boarding party to the ~ 'Indian Navigator' and for thia the Court has censured him under the provisions of section 371 of the Merchant Shipping Act 1958 The Court have held that it ~ be said that the loss of 13 lives was caused by the wrongful act of anybody.

(c) The report of the formal investigation is at present under examination of Government.

Saehdev Committee Reoommendatl_
on the Power Shortage in Bihar IUMI

Bengal

J Pandit D. N. Tiwari:
Shri Muhammed Elias:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri SubOdh Hansda:
Shrj R. C. Majhi:

.88. ~ Nek Ram Neg;, lShrl S. C. Samanta:
Shri M. B Thakore:
Shrimati Renu Chakravartty:
Shri Aurobindo GhosaI:
Shri Hem Barna:
Shri N. M. Deb:

Will the Minister of Irrigation aad power be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have considered the recommendations and findings of the Sachdev Committee on the power shortage in Bihar and Bengal;

(b) the details of the recommendations which have been accepted by Government and steps taken to implement them; and

(c) whether the recommendations'Oi the Committee to scrutinise the working of the D.V.C. and causes of failure in the supply of electricity some months ago, has been accepted?

The Deputy Minister 01 IrrigatiOD and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) The recommendations and findings of the Sachev Committee are still under consideration in consultation with the Governments of Bihar and West
Bengal.

(b) and (c). Do not arise at thiI stage.

